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Hr. Speaker: They have not.

Shri Bhagavati: Variom ~ll(g?~t'(1m ave been made and they are under coruideration.

Hr. Speaker: I" th~ also on~ ot them? That he cannot say noW.

Shr:I Itapm' S~h: May I know wilether the Government are aware that the numismatic inartistry of our IltamPs is a by-word among~t con-
.0iMeur:sf

Hr. Speaker: Ha. he followed it'

Shri Kapm' S~h: May I repeat in May I know whether the Government are aware of the fact that the numil-
matic inartistry of our postage stamp.
II • Iby-word amongst conno~seuu?

Some Hoa. Hembenl: Not clear.

!'Ihri KlIpnr Sln,;h: Whether the crudity of the artistic aspect or our postage stamp.> is commented 'lpon by connoisseurs throughout tile world and whether the Government are aware Of it?

Mr. Speaker: Favourably or adver-
.ely?

Shri Kapur Sin&'h: Adversely. Cl'U-
dity I said.

•
Mr. Speaker: Commenf.5 there are always. Favourably or adversely: it should be clear. Ia the Government aware?

ShrI Bhal'avati: Conunents are
:favourable.

Shrl Daji: I want to know whether this decision has be<.."I1. taken in an ad hoc manner rYr there is any pennanent machinery with the department that from time to time, in two or three years. takes up revision of de-
lignll.

ShrI Bhagavati: A committee .. u appointed to go into thig question and that has considered this matte>:'.

ShrI Sham Lal Saraf: May I know if it is contemplated to issue l!tam~
with the idea of education value or lIO as to be demonstrative and i1 it is the fonner, what are the detailll!

ShrI Bhagavati: Both. There were two series previously j,rrued one wu regarding Indian archaeology and another was regarding develof)Iru!nt plan8 before the India ma:p .!Ieriee.
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Next quemon. Shri Ralhuna ..
Singh: not present. Shri Chakravcrtl.

"Freedom from HlUll'er" CampaJp

+
'7'"- J Shri P. R. Chakravertl:

l Shrimati Jamunadevi:

Will the Minister of Food &Del Api-
eultUl'e be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have taken ~ to create mass con-
lICiousness in the country to step up agricultural production in line with the 'World Freedom from Hnnier" week sponsored by F.A.O.;

(b) if lIO, the specifle progr8.lllInetl and projects organised to make the people i.n the rural arellll intereskd hi the same;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Chainnan of the World Universlty Service in India has been requested to organise programme for the ed.-
cated youth; and

(d) if so, the response .lID far received?

The Hillister of State In the HInlI-
try 01 FOOd and A,;rIculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag SlD«h): (a) and (b).
Efforts were made to arouse _areneSs a.nd interest of all people in-
clurling rural people. in the objec'tives IUld importance of the Freedom-·
from-Hunger Campaign by means of' radio broadcasts made by the President and State Chief Ministers, mcs-
sages given by Vice-President and Prime Minister, a,.'11 by organising rural rallies.

(C) and (d). The Chairman of the World University Service wa~ requested to organise the programuv amongst university students and the Indian National Committee of this Service (WUS) asked its local Committees to organise suitable activitiea in their respective Universities.

Shri p. R. Chakraverti: Ln view of the fact that the annual addition to the population by 19 million inten-
allies the question Of hunger, was this PT?gramme integrated with the programme sponsored by the Health 'Ministry so far as population control is concerned?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Though this poliey of poulation control is the policy of the Government, it has not been integrated with the programme of the Health Ministry because this is a programme launched by the F.A.O. As I said in reply to the main question, we have a Natio.'1al committee !tor this campaign and it is worklng under the direction of the National committee throughout the country.

Shrl P. R. Chakraverti: Have Government devised any concerted aoheme to keep. up the tempo that has been evidenced by the obllerv-
.nee of this week?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes, the tempo will be maintained, and it will go On increasing. In fact, we have launahed more than half a dozen programmes. ,In all eleven programmes will ibe tak~n up in various parts of the country.

Shrl S. N. Chaturve41: May I knaw whether the programme is only educative or whether it has any Impact on the implementation of the food production programme?

Dr. Ram Subhag Siogh: It is both educative and also having an impact on implementation.

Shri Ineler J. Malhotra: It wal stated previously that the World Feod Congress 'which is.Jto :be held in Washington is a pa'rt of this campaign.
Uay \[ know whether the composition ot the Indian Delegation has been finalised?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The hon. l\linister of Food and Agriculture will lead that delegation. The composition will be shortly annou~.c~d in full.
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Shri Daji: The FAO in the course of this campaign has estimated that about 50 per cent of the population of the world is on the hunger margin. May I know whether W~ also have made an,. estimate In India during this campaign, and i! so, the pereentage of our population who can be called as hungery under the tenns of the FAD's definition?

Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: Their estimate inc1uudes the quantum of hunger: in this eountry also.

Shri DaJi: Have We estimated any percentage tor our country?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know whether any ~cpa­

rate pereentage has been assessed tor our country?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: No.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know how tar the community development and panehayati raj institutions are ,being utilised for this pur-
~?

Dr. JI.a.m Subhag Singh: When we held this very big rural rally at Rampur in Saharanpur district, lbe Camunity Development Ministry's workers tully co-operated with WI and they did all that we wanted.
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